II. Reasons for change of the purpose and cancellation of the repurchased shares

In accordance with the Company Law, the Rules Governing the Listing of Stocks on the
Shanghai Stock Exchange, the Self-disciplinary Supervision Guideline No.7 for Companies
Listed on the Shanghai Stock Exchange – Repurchase of Shares and other laws and
regulations, as well as the relevant provisions of the Articles of Association, the Company,
in the light of the changes in the capital market as well as its actual situation and in order
to safeguard the interests of investors at large, proposes to change the purpose of the
repurchased shares from “for equity incentives” to “for cancellation to reduce registered
capital”. Otherwise, no other contents in the original repurchase plan will be changed.

– 4 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

III. Expected changes in the Company’s share capital structure after the cancellation of the
repurchased shares

Before this repurchase Total number of shares repurchased After this proposed cancellation

Type of shares

Number of
shares

(shares)
Proportion

(%)

Shares to be
cancelled

(shares)

Shares not to
be cancelled

(shares)

Number of
shares

(shares)
Proportion

(%)

Domestic Listed A
Shares

Restricted shares – – – – – –
Non-restricted shares 8,380,475,067 93.97 66,838,500 – 8,313,636,567 93.92
Including: S ecurities account

designated for
repurchase – – 66,838,500 – – –

Total 8,380,475,067 93.97 66,838,500 – 8,313,636,567 93.92

Overseas Listed H
Shares Total 538,127,200 6.03 – – 538,127,200 6.08

Total number of shares 8,918,602,267 100 66,838,500 0 8,851,763,767 100

The number of shares involved in this cancellation is 66,838,500 shares; upon completion
of this cancellation, the Company’s total share capital will be changed from 8,918,602,267
shares to 8,851,763,767 shares, and the Company’s registered capital will also be changed
from RMB8,918,602,267 to RMB8,851,763,767. The final status of the above changes in
share capital structure shall be subject to the share capital structure table issued by Shanghai
Branch of China Securities Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited.

IV. Impact of this change in the purpose and cancellation of repurchased shares on the